TECNOLOGIC - TLZ 10 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - Vr.01 - ISTR 06455  - PAGE 1
TLZ 10
MICROPROCESSOR-BASED
DIGITAL ELECTRONIC
THERMOCONTROLLER
TEL.:  +603 888-2467
FAX: +603 724-6740

OUT AND MOUNTING
7.4 FUNCTIONAL DATA
7.5 INSTRUMENT ORDERING CODE
TECNOLOGIC - TLZ 10 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - Vr.01 - ISTR 06455  - PAGE 2
1 - INSTRUMENT DESCRIPTION
1.1 - GENERAL DESCRIPTION
TLZ 10 is a digital microprocessor based
thermocontroller for Heating or Cooling
applications and ON/OFF control mode. The
instrument has one relay output and one input for
PTC or NTC temperature probes that can be
configured. The instrument is equipped with 4
programme keys, a 4-digit display and 1 LED
signal. Other important characteristics of the
instrument are: programme parameters
protection using personalised password, switching
on and off (stand-by) of the instrument using the
“U” front key, configuration of parameters via the
KEY 01 device and the possibility of power supply
in the range 100 ... 240 VAC.
1.2 - FRONT PANEL DESCRIPTION
TLZ 10
1
5
2
3
4
Out
6
1 - Key P : Used for setting the Set point and for
programming the function parameters
2 - Key DOWN : Used for decreasing the values to be
set and for selecting the parameters.
3 - Key UP : Used for increasing the value to be set
and  for selecting the parameters.
4 - Key U : It can be programmed via the parameter
“USrb” to turning on and off (stand-by) the device. In
the “hidden” parameter programming mode it’s used to
modify the visibility of the parameters (see par. 2.4).
5 - Led SET : Indicates the input in programming mode
and the programming level of the parameters. It also
serves to indicate the Stand-by status.
6 - Led OUT : Indicates the control output status (or
the temperature control device) on (on), off (off) or
inhibited (flashing).
2 -  PROGRAMMING
2.1 - PROGRAMMING OF THE SET POINT
Press the key P then release it and the display will show
SP alternating with the set value.
To change it press the UP key to increase the value or
DOWN to decrease it.
These keys increase or decrease the value one digit at a
time, but if the button is pressed for more than one
second the value increase or decreases rapidly, and
after two seconds pressed, the speed increases even
more to all the desired valued to be reached rapidly.
Exiting the Set mode is achieved by pressing the P key
or automatically if no key is pressed for 15 seconds.
After that time the display returns to the normal
function mode.
2.2 - PARAMETERS PROGRAMMING
To access the instrument’s function parameters, press
the key P and keep it pressed for about 5 seconds, after